

No. 2021-2095

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT L. DOYON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:19-cv-01964-LKG

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY  
Director

STEVEN J. GILLINGHAM  
Assistant Director

ELIZABETH ANNE SPECK  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 307-0369  
elizabeth.speck@usdoj.gov

February 25, 2022

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS .....2

    I. Nature Of The Case .....2

    II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings .....2

        A. Relevant Statutes, Regulations, And Guidance.....2

            1. Separation From The Military.....2

            2. The Review Boards .....4

            3. The Hagel And Kurta Memoranda.....5

            4. Benefits From The Department Of Veterans Affairs.....7

        B. Background And Board Decision .....8

        C. The Court Of Federal Claims Proceedings And Decision .....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT .....16

    I. Standard Of Review .....16

        A. Standards Of Appellate Review .....16

        B. Standards For Military Pay Cases .....16

II.	Mr. Doyon Failed To Raise An Argument Regarding 10 U.S.C § 1552(h) Before The Board.....	18
III.	Neither 10 U.S.C. § 1552(h), Nor Applicable DoD Guidance Required The Board To Apply The “Liberal Consideration” Standard.....	19
IV.	The Hagel And Kurta Memoranda Do Not Apply To Requests To Convert A Discharge For Unsuitability To A Discharge For Unfitness For Duty .....	29
V.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Decision.....	37
	A. Mr. Doyon’s Disagreement With The Board’s Conclusions Does Not Mean That The Board Failed To Consider The Record Evidence .....	38
	B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Conclusion That Mr. Doyon Should Not Have Been Found Unfit For Duty Because Of Psychoses Or Psychoneuroses .....	46
	C. Mr. Doyon’s Subsequent PTSD Diagnosis Does Not Prove That He Was Unfit For Duty In 1968.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 200 Ct. Cl. 635 (1973) .....	50
<i>Bosch v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 250 (1992) .....	7
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1218 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	2, 3
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	38
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 1430 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Dorl v. United States</i> , 200 Ct. Cl. 626 (Ct. Cl. 1973) .....	17, 53
<i>Doyon v. United States</i> , No. 19-1964, 2021 WL 120923 (Fed. Cl. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dzialo v. United States</i> , 5 Cl. Ct. 554 (1984) .....	17, 49
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1973) .....	23
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Garvey v. Wilkie</i> , 972 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	4

*Gay v. United States*,  
93 Fed. Cl. 681 (2010).....5

*Harris v. United States*,  
177 Ct. Cl. 538 (1966).....18

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....20

*Hassay v. United States*,  
150 Fed. Cl. 467 (2020)..... 35, 36, 37

*Hassay v. United States*,  
No. 19-594 (Fed. Cl.).....37

*Hesig v. United States*,  
719 F.2d 1153 (Fed. Cir. 1983) ..... *passim*

*In re DBC*,  
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....19

*Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....22

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....20

*Loving v. IRS*,  
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....24

*Metz v. United States*,  
466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....18

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....49

*Neal v. Clark*,  
95 U.S. 704 (1878) .....22

*O’hare v. United States*,  
 155 Fed. Cl. 364 (2021).....3

*Petro v. United States*,  
 104 Fed. Cl. 537 (2012).....53

*Philippeaux v. United States*,  
 No. 20-275, 2020 WL 7042908 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 1, 2020),  
*aff’d*, No. 21-1466, 2021 WL 4059100 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 7, 2021)..... 36, 37

*Plant Genetic Sys., N.V. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.*,  
 315 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....45

*Pomory v. United States*,  
 39 Fed. Cl. 213 (1997).....7

*Porter v. United States*,  
 163 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....16

*Ravin v. Wilkie*,  
 956 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....21

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....20

*Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.*,  
 866 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....27

*Rose v. United States*,  
 35 Fed. Cl. 510 (1996).....17

*Russell v. United States*,  
 102 Fed. Cl. 9 (2011).....3

*Sargisson v. United States*,  
 913 F. 2d 918 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....19

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....47

*Siemens Energy, Inc. v. United States*,  
806 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 37, 38

*Skinner v. United States*,  
594 F.2d 824 (Ct. Cl. 1979)..... 17, 46

*Strategic Hous. Fin. Corp. of Travis Cty. v. United States*,  
608 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....23

*Sys. Stud. & Simulation, Inc. v. United States*,  
22 F.4th 994 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ..... 47, 48

*United States v. Miller*,  
822 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987).....36

*United States v. ResendizPatino*,  
420 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2005).....36

*United States v. Thompson*,  
851 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2017) .....36

*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*,  
340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....37

*Volk v. United States*,  
111 Fed. Cl. 313 (2013).....39

*Walls v. United States*,  
582 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....16

*Ward v. United States*,  
133 Fed. Cl. 418 (2017).....49

*Watson v. United States*,  
113 Fed. Cl. 615 (2013).....49

*Wisotsky v. United States*,  
69 Fed. Cl. 299 (2006).....4

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 .....19

*Wronke v. Marsh*,  
787 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ..... *passim*

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....20

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... 2, 13

10 U.S.C. § 1201 (1968) .....52

10 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....3

10 U.S.C. § 1552 ..... *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 1553 ..... *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 1553a .....27

10 U.S.C. § 1554 .....4

10 U.S.C. § 1554a .....4

38 U.S.C. § 3.12(a) .....4

38 U.S.C. § 3.12(d) .....4

38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....7

38 U.S.C. § 1131 .....7

38 U.S.C. § 1155 .....7



Fairness for Veterans Act of 2016,  
H.R. 4683, 114th Cong. (2016) .....24

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 .....16

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017,  
Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 535, 130 Stat. 2000 (2016) .....24

National Defense Authorization Act of 2018,  
Pub. L. No. 115–91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2018) .....18

Pub. L. No. 85-857, § 13(v)(2), 72 Stat. 1267 (1958) .....23

Pub. L. No. 114-328 § 533(a), 130 Stat. 2121 .....27

Pub. L. No. 115–91, § 520(a)(2), 131 Stat. 1379 (2017) .....24

Pub. L. No. 116–92, § 523, 133 Stat. 1354–55 (2019).....27

**Rules**

Fed. Cir. R. 32(b) .....55

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) .....55

Rules For Courts-Martial R. 1003(b)(8) (2019) .....21

**Regulations**

32 C.F.R. § 724.107 .....24

32 C.F.R. § 724.205(a)..... 24, 31

38 C.F.R. § 3.12 .....4

38 C.F.R. § 4.1 .....7  
38 C.F.R. § 4.131 (1968) .....52

**Other Authorities**

162 Cong. Rec. S3258-01  
(daily ed. May 26, 2016) (statement of Sen. Peters) ..... 24, 25  
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....21  
Bureau of Naval Personnel Manual,  
Article C-10310 ..... 8, 10  
Conference Report for the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year  
2017,  
114th Cong. 2d Sess. Nov. 30, 2016.....25  
DoD Directive 1332.14 .....21  
DoD Intruction 1332.14 .....3, 4  
DoD Intruction 1332.18 ..... 3, 45, 51  
H.A.S.C. No. 115-10 (2017) ..... 27, 28, 29  
House Report from the Committee on Armed Services for Fiscal Year 2017,  
H.R. 114-537 (114th Cong. 2d Sess. May 14, 2016) .....25  
Psychiatric Association Diagnostic and Statistical Manual II (1968) ..... 10, 40  
Psychiatric Association Diagnostic and Statistical Manual III (1980)..... 10, 40  
S.1567, 114th Cong. (2015).....24

2021-2095
